

No. 14-916

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KINGDOMWARE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES,
RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL
VETERAN SMALL BUSINESS COALITION ET
AL. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBERT L. BYER
Counsel of Record
LUKE P. MCLOUGHLIN
KRISTINA CAGGIANO KELLY
DUANE MORRIS LLP
30 SOUTH 17TH STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
215-979-1000
RLBYER@DUANEMORRIS.COM
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Panel Majority’s Decision Dismantles the 2006 Act’s Targeted Means of Helping Veterans Build Businesses	8
II. The Panel Majority’s Decision Distorts the Role of the Federal Supply Schedule to Exempt Billions of Dollars From Competitive Bidding By VOSBs and SDVOSBs	10
III. The Panel Majority’s Decision Creates Significant Uncertainty for Thousands of Companies Doing Business With the VA.....	15
IV. The Panel Majority’s Decision Makes VA Contracting Less, Not More, Efficient for Veterans and the VA.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Viegas v. Shinseki</i> , 705 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Matter of Aldevra</i> , 2012 CPD ¶ 112, 2012 U.S. Comp. Gen. LEXIS 69 (Comp. Gen. Mar. 14, 2012)	17

Federal Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 8127(a)	18
38 U.S.C. § 8127(d)	Passim
Veterans Benefits, Health Care, and Information Technology Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-461, 120 Stat. 3403	Passim

Federal Regulations

48 C.F.R. § 819.7004	19
48 C.F.R. § 819.7005	15
48 C.F.R. § 819.7006	15
<i>VA Acquisition Regulation</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 64,619 (Dec. 8, 2009)	8

Non-Periodical Publications

Executive Office of the President, Council of Economic Advisers and the National Economic Council, <i>Military Skills for America's Future: Leveraging Military</i>	
---	--

<i>Service and Experience to Put Veterans and Military Spouses Back to Work</i> (May 31, 2012), http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/docs/veterans_report_5-31-2012.pdf	11
GAO Report to Congress, 2012 WL 5510908, (Comp. Gen. Nov. 13, 2012)	15
GSA Federal Acquisition Service, GSA <i>eLibrary</i> , http://www.gsaelibrary.gsa.gov/ElibMain/home.do	14
Barry L. McVay, <i>Getting Started in Federal Contracting</i> (5th ed., 2009)	9, 12
Office of Acquisition and Logistics, VA <i>Schedule Programs</i> , http://www.va.gov/oal/business/fss/schedules.asp	14
Office of Acquisition and Logistics, <i>Prospective Contractors</i> , http://www.va.gov/oal/business/fss/prospective.asp	13, 15
Small Business Administration, <i>Veteran-owned Businesses and their Owners—Data from the Census Bureau’s Survey of Business Owners</i> (Mar. 2012)	9
Small Business Administration, <i>Veteran Owned Small Business Contracting Programs</i> (June 2013).....	9

Small & Disadvantaged Business Utilization,
Vets First Verification Program,
[http://www.va.gov/osdbu/verification/index.
asp](http://www.va.gov/osdbu/verification/index.asp)..... 11

Gunjan Tulati & Joelle E.K. Laszlo, *After
Kingdomware, an FSS Contract May Be a
Key to the VA's Procurement Castle* (Jan
23, 2013) 15

Veterans Entrepreneurship and Self
Employment: Hearing Before the
Subcomm. on Economic Opportunity of the
H. Comm. on Veterans' Affairs, 110th
Cong. 7-9 (2007) (Statement of Anthony
Jimenez) 13
